TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Assignment

file:///Users/KJB/Library/Containers/com.apple.mail/Data/Libra...

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LLC. NWJERSKAJB **CONVEYING PARTY DATA** Execution Name **Formerly Entity Type** Date LTD LIAB JT ST CO: NEW Cyber X Designs, LLC 04/01/2014 IERSEY RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: Cyber X Designs, LLC, d/b/a Arteric Doing Business As: Arteric Street Address: 145 Rochelle Avenue City: Rochelle Park NEW JERSEY State/Country: Postal Code: 07662 Entity Type: Fictitious Business Name: NEW JERSEY PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 **Property Type** Number Word Mark Serial Number: 85817252 ARTERIC CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 2123390046 Phone: (212) 339-9955 Email: tmadministrator@karenbernsteinlaw.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Karen J. Bernstein Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue, Suite 1700 Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karen J. Bernstein

1 of 2

5/21/14 4:24 PM

TRADEMARK REEL: 005282 FRAME: 0376 Assignment

2 of 2

5/21/14 4:24 PM

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of April 1, 2014, from Cyber X Designs, a limited liability organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, located and doing business at 145 Rochelle Avenue, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662 (the "Assignor") to Cyber X Designs, LLC, d/b/a Arteric, a fictitious business entity, located and doing business at 145 Rochelle Avenue, Rochelle Park, New Jersey 07662 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has previously adopted and used the trademark, ARTERIC, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office Serial No. 85/817,252 in International Class 42 for "Planning, design, development, maintenance and optimization of online websites; Planning, design, development, maintenance and optimization of online web applications and mobile applications for pharmaceutical, biotechnology, and healthcare companies; hosting the website of others" (collectively, the "Mark") and desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to Assignee of its right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby in connection with the services on which the Mark is used (the "Services").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Mark, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the Services in respect upon which the Mark is used; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Mark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Mark; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Mark.

Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Mark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNEE

By:

Hans Kaspersetz

President and Founder

By:

Hans Kaspersetz

Principal

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005282 FRAME: 0378

RECORDED: 05/14/2014